



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 32 OF 2026

Wakeel Khan @ Vicky Kasai s/o Azim Khan

-- VERSUS --

State of Maharashtra

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Ms. M.S. Gulati, Advocate h/f. Mr. A.K. Bhangde, Advocate
for the Petitioner.

Ms. P.C. Bawankule, A.P.P. for the Respondent/State.

CORAM : M.M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : MARCH 24, 2026.

When this Court has shown its disinclination to grant relief, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw the present petition.

2. Permission granted. The Criminal Writ Petition is **disposed of as withdrawn.**

[M.M. NERLIKAR, J]